

county of Santa Cruz

HUMAN RESOURCES AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR

1000 EMELINE ST., SANTA CRUZ. CA 95060 (408) 454-4130 OR 454-4045 FAX (408) 454-4642

February 5,2002

AGENDA: February 12,2002

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS county of santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz. CA. 95060

ACCEPTANCE OF UNANTICIPATED REVENUE AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT WITH HOUSING AUTHORITY TO SERVE WELFARE TO WORKYOUTH

Dear Members of the Board:

The Housing Authority (HA) of Santa Cruz County has identified a need for resident self-sufficiency activities that target youth in particular. Through the agency's participation in the United Way Community Assessment Project, it has become clear that a multi-disciplinary effort is required to reduce truancy and increase education and training among students. The Housing Authority applied for and received a Resident Opportunity for Self-Sufficiency Grant (ROSS) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The purpose of ROSS is to help residents to become economically self sufficient by providing supportive services and resident empowerment activities. This program is consistent with HUD's goal to effectively focus resources on "welfare to work," including efforts to support students staying in school and completing education and job training.

Through the ROSS grant, the Housing Authority will contract with the Human Resources Agency Careerworks Division in the amount of \$27,500 per year for three years to offset the cost of providing participant services under the agreement. Careerworks staff will provide education and training to eligible program participants consistent with Careerworks' Workforce Investment Act funded youth services. Thirty-five youth residing in public and Section 8 housing will be served each year. Program participants must meet all eligibility requirements as mandated by HUD, including Welfare-to-Work participation requirements.

The HA will be responsible for compliance with all grant requirements, including fiscal administration and reporting. They will also provide an in-kind contribution of \$37,500 over three years contributed as 25% Program Coordinator time to coordinate services and market program activities. The Human Resource Agency will be responsible for providing all direct services to participants, including

022**p**age 2

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Agenda: November 6,2001

ACCEPTANCE OF UNANTICIPATED REVENUE AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT WITH HOUSING AUTHORITY TO SERVE WELFARE TO WORK YOUTH

education and training, case management, and referrals. The Human Resources Agency will also provide an in-kind contribution of \$19,554 over three years, contributed as 10% Employment Training Supervisor time to oversee the project.

At no cost to the County, the ROSS grant provides an excellent opportunity to augment HRA youth service links to public housing residents.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Approve the attached AUD-60 accepting and appropriating unanticipated revenue of \$27,500 from the Housing Authority; and
- **2.** Authorize the HRA Administrator to enter into a contract with the Housing Authority of Santa Cruz County.

Very truly yours,

CECILIA ESPINOLA

Cecitie Espinola

Administrator

CE\JP\ak

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO County Administrative Officer

CC: County Administrative Office

Auditor Controller HRA-Fiscal

General Services

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

	Res	olution No		
	On	the motion of Supervi	sor	
		-	sor	
	the	following resolution is	adopted:	
	RESOLUTIO	N ACCEPTING UNA	NTICIPATED REVENU	J E
Whereas, t	the Count?; of Santa	a Cruz is a recipient o	f funds from the Housin	g Authority of
Santa Cr	uz Countv	for <u>REsident</u> Sufficiend	Opportuni ty for Self- By Opportunity (ROSS)	<pre>_ program; and</pre>
eirher in e	•	•	amount of \$ _27, 500 cifically set forth in the c	
	-		n 29130(c j / 29064(b), s ifths vote of the Board of	-
NOW, TH	IEREFORE, BE I	Γ RESOLVED AND	ORDERED that the Sa	nta Cruz County
Auditor-Co	ontroller accept fur	nds in the amount of	S_27,500	into
Departme	nt <u>Human Resour</u> c	es Agency	<u> </u>	
		Revenue		
TIC	Index Number		- Account Name	<u>Amount</u>
020	392100	1130	Federal - Other Gov. Agencies	\$27,500.00
and that si	uch funds be and a	re hereby appropriate	d as follows:	
TIC)). N	Expenditure	D UI CD AssessmeName	_Amount_
T/C	Index Number	Subobject Number P	RJ/UCD — Account Name	Timount
		SEE ATTACHED		
that the Re	evenue(s) (has been) (will be) recieved wi	fiscal provisions have bee thin the current fiscal yea	
Br UU	lin Espino Des	2	Date	
~	Dep	partment Head		
AL'DAN / Pay			Pac	ge 1 of 2

COUNTY A	DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER	/ Recommended to Board / Not recommended to Board
California?		Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of by the following 1):
AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS	
		Chairperson of the Board
ATTEST:		
Clerk of the	Board	
. /	Obelishman FT nsel 12/14/97	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL: Ally J. Vol. 1/31/02. Auditor-Controller
Coun Coun	tor-Controller ty Counsel ty Administrative Officer nating Department	

AUD60 (REV 12/97)

chauditaud60.wpd

0225

County of Santa Cruz

FY 01/02: Appropriation of Unanticipated Revenue

Attachment to AUD60 Human Resources Agency

Revenue

T/C	Index Su	ıb-Objct	Amount	Account Description
020	392100	1130 \$	27,500	Federal-Other Gov Agencies

Expenditures

Salaries and Benefits

T/C	Index Su	ub-Objct	Amount	Account Description
021	392100	3100	16,855	Regular Pay, Permanent
021	392100	3150	1,289	OASDI - Social Security
021	392100	31 55	1,180	PERS
021	392100	3160	1,840	Employee Insurances
021	392100	. 3170	1,011	Workers Compensation
		\$	22,175	Subtotal

Services and Supplies

T/C	Index	Sub-Objct	 Amount	Account Description
021	392100	3493	5,325	Office Expense, Supplies
		•	\$ 5,325	Subtotal

\$ 27,500 Total

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors	FROM:	-		ency	, , , ,
County Administrative Office Auditor Controller	BY:	Salvau J Signature certifies	that appropriati	(Sigons/revenues are av	gnature) $1/11/02$ (Date) ailable
AGREEVENTTYPE (Check One)		Expenditure Agree	ement 🗌	Revenue Agreeme	KX tne
The Foard of Supervisors is hereby rec	quested to approve the	attached agreemen	t and authorize t	the execution of sam	e.
1. Said agreement is between the	Human Resourc	es Agency, Co	ounty of Sa	nta Cruz	(Department/Agency)
andthe Housing Aut	hority of Santa	Cruz County			(Name/Address)
2. The agreement will provide <u>e d</u>	ucation and tra	ining to elig	ible partic	cipants consis	stent with
WIA funded youth ser	vices with inte	nt that youth	stay in so	chool and com	plete education.
3. Period of the agreement is from	January 1, 200)2	to <u>June</u>	30. 2002	
4. Anticipated Cost is \$ 27,5	500.00	🗆 Fi	xed Month	nly Rate 🗌 Annual I	Rate 🖾 Not to Exceed
Ramarks: ROSS Grant:	Resident Oppor	tunity for Se	elf-Sufficio	ency	
5. Detail: On Continuing Agreeme Section II No Board letter Section IV Revenue A	etter required, will be 1i er required	Page CC isted under Item 8	Contract No	;OR	XX 1" Time Agreement ▶
6. Appropriations/Revenues are available	able and are budgeted	in39210	00	_ (Index)1	(Sub object)
NOTE: IF AF	PROPRIATIONS ARE I	NSUFFICIENT, ATTA	CHED COMPLET	ED AUD-74 OR AUD -	-60
Appropriations available and are not	have been encumb	oered. By :	African . Ludikor-Controller	12709 Isla Deputit	Date: 1/3// 6
Proposal and accounting detail review					e agreement and authorize
	(L	Dept/Agency Head)	to execute on be	ehalf of the	
	Lyst: Alan Knox eerworks		ως Supunty Administrat	Live Office	(Department/Agency)
Distribution:					
Board of Supervisors - White Auditor Controller – Canary Auditor-Controller – Pink Department – Gold	County of San 	ta Cruz ex-officio nia, do hereby cert I Board o £ Supervisc	ify that the foregors as recommen	joing request for app	the County of Santa Cruz, proval of agreement was ap- dministrative Office by an 20
ADM - 29 (8/01) Title ■,Section 300 Proc Ma	an By: Deputy Cl	erk			
AUCITOR-CONTROLLER USE ONLY					
CO\$	umb Nina	<u> </u>		found D.	
Document No. JE Amo	ount Line	s H/TL	'	Keyed By	Date
TC110Auditor Description	\$ Am	ount	Index	/ Sub object	User Code

Resident Opportunity for Self-sufficiency (ROSS) Memorandum of Understanding

02:13

Background:

The Housing Authority of the County of Santa Cruz has identified a need for resident self-sufficiency activities that target youth in particular. Through the agency's participation in the United Way Community Assessment Project, it has become clear that a multi-disciplinary effort is required to reduce truancy and increase education and training among students. The Housing Authority applied for and received a Resident Opportunity for Self-sufficiencyGrant (ROSS) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The grant will support efforts by students residing in public and Section 8 housing to stay in school, complete educational goals and accessjob training

Whereas:

Youth truancy has been identified as a serious problem throughout Santa Cruz County; and

A multi-disciplinary approach has been undertaken to address this issue; and

Residents in public housing and Section 8 are in particular need of services to support students staying in school and completing education and job training;

Therefore:

The Housing Authority and the Human Resources Agency (HRA) will enter into a Memorandum of Understanding pending receipt of ROSS funds through its application submitted June 15, 2000.

Through the ROSS grant and Housing Authority match funds, the Housing Authority will provide a half-time Program Coordinator to assist with outreach to eligible families and ensure service coordination during the program.

Through the ROSS grant, the Housing Authority will contract with the Human Resources Agency to provide educational support, employment and training to eligible program participants. The Human Resources Agency will carry out these activities through its Employment Training Specialist staff.

Responsibilities:

The Housing Authority will be responsible for compliance with all grant requirements, including fiscal administration and reporting.

The Housing Authority will provide an in-kind program contribution of \$37,500 over three years, contributed as 25% Program Coordinator time to coordinate services and carry out program activities.

The Human Resources Agency will be responsible for providing all direct services to clients, including educational support, employment, job training, case management, and referrals.

The Human Resources Agency will provide an in-kind program contribution of \$19,554 over three years, contributed as 10% Employment and Training Supervisor time to oversee the project.

A minimum of **35** youth residing in public housing or Section **8** will be assisted each year through the program. **75%** must come from public housing, and **25%** may come from Section **8**. Program participants must meet all eligibility requirements as mandated by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, including the requirement that **51%** of participants come from Welfare-to-Work households. For this MOU, "welfare to work" means that they are currently eligible to receive, are receiving, or did receive services during the last four years under the TANF, **SSI**, or food stamps program. All youth participating in program will be CalWORKs and/or eligible for Workforce Investment Act youth services.

Accessible Community Facility:

Pursuant to the requirements of the ROSS grant, services will be provided in accessible community facilities that meet the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act. This program is a scattered-site program that will take place at public facilities throughout the county, including the Human Resources Agency offices and public schools.

General Terms:

This MOU is effective **as** of the start date of the ROSS program, January 19,2001 and will extend until the expiration of the ROSS grant on January 19,2004. These dates may be modified if grant terms are modified by HUD.

Payment and Invoicing:

The Human Resources Agency shall be paid \$27,500 per year for providing services under this MOU. HRA may invoice quarterly for payment. With each invoice HRA must submit an activity report that lists:

- 1. Number of clients served from public housing and number served from Section 8
- 2. Number of clients from above that are Welfare-to-Work households
- 3. List of services provided
- 4. Brief (one page or less) narrative describing progress towards meeting program goals.

Reports and Recordkeeping:

HRA agrees to keep such records and provide such reports as may be required by the Housing Authority or the Department of Housing and Urban Development to comply with grant requirements.

HRA is responsible for keeping records of program activities, clients served, staff hours spent on the program, and documentation of Employment and Training Supervisor's time. Demographic



 χ^2 ϵ

information such **as** race, gender, age, etc. must also be maintained. Such records must be maintained for at least three years after the expiration of this MOU.

This agreement may be modified or amended as required by the Department of Housing and Urban Development or either party.

Signed:		
Housing Authority of the	County of Santa Cruz	
Signature	Date	
Santa Cruz County Huma	n Resources Agency	
Signature	Date	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: In Scott
Office of the County Counsel